

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

GRAPHNET, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

30 BROAD STREET VENTURE LLC,

Defendant.

Index No.: 151622/2021

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW

STEMPEL BENNETT CLAMAN & HOCHBERG, P.C.

675 Third Avenue – 31st Floor
New York, New York 10017-5617
TEL (212) 681-6500
FAX (212) 681-4041

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. WHERE THERE IS NO RELEVANT FACTUAL DISPUTE, THE QUESTION OF WHAT IS ‘REASONABLE TIME’ BECOMES A QUESTION OF LAW AND, THUS, PROPER FOR THE COURT’S DETERMINATION ON A MOTION TO DISMISS..... 4

 A. The Term “Later Of” 5

 B. Reasonableness..... 6

 C. The Meaning Of The Term “Commencement Date” Cannot Be Construed Against Landlord 8

II. TENANT CANNOT TAKE A DIFFERENT POSITION IN LIGHT OF THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 9

III. TENANT’S CLAIMS OF FRUSTRATION OF PURPOSE AND IMPOSSIBILITY ARE INAPPLICABLE 10

IV. THE ONLINE BANKING PRINTOUT PRODUCED BY TENANT DOES NOT ESTABLISH TENANT’S FINANCIAL CAPABILITY OF CURING THE DEFAULTS ALLEGED IN THE NOTICE TO CURE 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

150 Broadway N.Y. Assoc., L.P. v. Bodner, 14 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... 5

330 Hudson Owner, LLC v. Rector, Church-Wardens and Vestrymen of Trinity Church in thCity of N.Y., 2009 WL 1470449 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) 13

35 East 75th Street Corp. v. Christian Louboutin, L.L.C.,
2020 WL 7315470 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2020) 11

Cellular Mann, Inc. v. JC 1008 LLC, 113 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2014).....7

Coliseum Towers Associates v. County of Nassau,
2 A.D.3d 562, 769 N.Y.S.2d 293 (2d Dep’t 2003)..... 8

Dreisinger v. Teglassi, 130 A.D.3d 524, 527 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 6

Duane Read, Inc v. Cardtronics, LP, 54 A.D.3d 137, 140 [1st Dep’t 2008]..... 6

Gap Inc. v. 170 Broadway Retail Owner LLC,
2020 WL 6435136 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2020) 12

Gap Inc. v. Ponte Gadea New York LLC,
No. 20 CV 4541-LTS-KHP, 2021 WL 861121, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 12

Intern. Plaza Assc. L.P. v. Amorepacific US, Inc.,
2020 WL 7416598 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C. 2020) 12

Khayyam v. Doyle, 231 A.D.2d 475, (1st Dept. 1996) 7

Muccioli v. Gobrial 2020 NY Slip Op 34451 (U) (Sup. Ct. Queens. Co)..... 7

Oceana Holding Corp. v. Atlantic Oceana Co., Inc.,
2004 WL 2246177 (Civ. Ct. Kings Co.).....9

Robert B. Jetter, M.D., PLLC v. 737 Park Ave. Acquisition LLC,
162 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep’t 2018)..... 7

Science Applications Int’l Corp. v. State of N.Y.,
60 A.D.3d 1257, 1259, 876 N.Y.S.2d 182 (3d Dep’t 2009)..... 9

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 East 57th Street LLC,
2009 WL8572326 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009) 11

Valentino U.S.A., Inc v. 693 Fifth Owner LLC,
2021 WL 668788 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2021) 12

Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC v. Herald Square Owner LLC,
2021 WL 69146 (Sup. Ct. NY Co.) 11

Webster’s Red Seal Publications, Inc. v. Gilberton World-Wide Publications, Inc.,
67 A.D.2d 339, 341 (1st Dep’t 1979) 10

Statutes

CPLR 3211(a)..... *passim*
